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 On June 17, 2011, the Board received two motions in limine—one each from NRC Staff 

and Nuclear Innovation North America LLC (Applicant)1—seeking to strike portions of 

Intervenors’2 prefiled direct testimony, prefiled rebuttal testimony and associated exhibits 

relating to two contentions that are the subjects of evidentiary hearing beginning August 18, 

2011.  For the reasons set forth below, the Board grants in part NRC Staff’s and Applicant’s 

motions in limine. 

Applicant and NRC Staff argue that portions of Intervenors’ pre-filed direct and rebuttal 

testimony and certain exhibits should be excluded, arguing inter alia, that they contain 

                                                 
1 NRC Staff Motion In Limine to Exclude Portions of Testimony and Exhibits Filed by the 
Intervenors (June 17, 2011) [hereinafter NRC Staff Motion in Limine]; Nuclear Innovation North 
America’s Motion in Limine to Strike Portions of Intervenors’ Initial and Rebuttal Submissions 
(June 17, 2011) at 1-2 [hereinafter Applicant Motion in Limine]. 
 
2 Intervenors are the Sustainable Energy and Economic Development Coalition, the South 
Texas Association for Responsible Energy, and Public Citizen. 
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information outside the scope of the contentions, outside the scope of rebuttal, or not supported 

by a qualified expert.3   

Intervenors responded to the motions, conceding that portions of testimony and certain 

exhibits should be excluded, but arguing that, in all other respects, the motions in limine should 

be denied.4  On July 1, 2011, Intervenors clarified that they agree with NRC Staff and Applicant 

that the following submissions should not be included in the hearing record:5 

1. Mosenthal Direct Pre-filed Testimony:6 

a. Exclude at page 5, lines 3-14; page 12; page 13, lines 5-12 and Table 2 that 

“comprise the two sets of lines that deal with Federal Equipment Standards and 

the resulting impacts on net needed after Federal Equipment Standards”7; page 

14, page 15, page 16, lines 1-10 and lines 20-25; and page 17, lines 6-11. 

2. Mosenthal Rebuttal Pre-filed Testimony:8 

a. Exclude at page 6, lines 19-20; page 7, lines 1-4; page 8, line 8 partial “. . . and 

no impacts from Federal Standards.”; page 11, line 14 the sentence beginning 

                                                 
3 See NRC Staff Motion in Limine at 1-2; Applicant Motion in Limine at 1-2.  In the alternative, 
Applicant requests that the testimony and exhibits proposed to be excluded be accorded no 
weight in the Board’s findings of fact.  Id. at 2. 
   
4 Intervenors’ Consolidated Response to Applicant’s & Staff’s Motions in Limine (June 27, 2011) 
at 1-2 [hereinafter Intervenors’ Response]. 
 
5 Id. at 1-2; Corrected Intervenors’ Addendum to Intervenors’ Consolidated Response to 
Applicant’s and Staff’s Motion in Limine (July 1, 2011) at 1. 
 
6 Direct Testimony of Philip H. Mosenthal on Behalf of Sustainable Energy and Economic 
Development (SEED) Coalition, Public Citizen and South Texas Association for Responsible 
Energy (Intervenors) (dated May 9, 2011 and submitted May 16, 2011) (Ex. INT000001). 
 
7 Intervenors’ Response at 2. 
 
8 Rebuttal Testimony of Philip H. Mosenthal (dated May 31, 2011 and submitted June 8, 2011) 
(Ex. INT000R. 41). 
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“Considering mothballed plants . . . .”; page 12, lines 3-20; page 13, lines 9-19 

and 23-24; and page 14, lines 1-6. 

3. Intervenors’ Exhibits: 

a. Exclude INT000005; INT000006, INT000008, INT000010, INT000018, 

INT000042, INT000043; and INT000044.      

Licensing boards are accustomed to weighing evidence and determining its relevance to 

the issues presented.9  While “strict rules of evidence do not apply to written submissions,” 

licensing boards may “on motion or on the presiding officer’s own initiative, strike any portion of 

a written presentation or a response to a written question that is irrelevant, immaterial, 

unreliable, duplicative or cumulative.”10  In the instant case, the Board concludes that Applicant, 

NRC Staff and Intervenors have identified some material that is not relevant.  Upon our 

independent review, the Board excludes from the record the portions of the prefiled direct 

testimony, the prefiled rebuttal testimony and the exhibits that all three parties agree should be 

excluded.  Accordingly, by July 25, 2011, Intervenors shall re-file, consistent with this order, the  

  

                                                 
9 10 C.F.R. § 2.337(a) (“Only relevant, material, and reliable evidence which is not unduly 
repetitious will be admitted.  Immaterial or irrelevant parts of an admissible document will be 
segregated and excluded so far as is practicable.”).   
 
10 10 C.F.R. § 2.319(d); see also id. at § 2.319(e). 
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Direct Testimony of Philip H. Mosenthal, the Rebuttal Testimony of Philip H. Mosenthal, and an 

updated exhibit list.  In all other respects, the motions in limine are denied.   

It is so ORDERED. 

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY  
  AND LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
      ___________________________ 

Michael M. Gibson 
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE 
 

Rockville, Maryland 
 
July 14, 2011 
 
 

/RA/



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
In the Matter of ) 
 ) 
NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA LLC )  Docket Nos.  52-012-COL and 52-013-COL 
   (NINA) ) 
 )  
   (South Texas Project Units 3 and 4) )  
 ) 
    

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER (Ruling on Motions in Limine) have been served 
upon the following persons by the Electronic Information Exchange. 
 

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop:  T-3F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Michael M. Gibson, Chair 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  michael.gibson@nrc.gov 
 
Gary S. Arnold 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  gary.arnold@nrc.gov 
 
Randall J. Charbeneau 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  Randall.Charbeneau@nrc.gov 
  
Katie Tucker, Law Clerk 
E-mail: katie.tucker@nrc.gov 
Jonathan C. Esser, Law Clerk 
E-mail: jonathan.esser@nrc.gov 
 
 
 

Office of the General Counsel 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop - O-15 D21 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Marian Zobler, Esq. 
Sara Kirkwood, Esq. 
Maxwell Smith, Esq. 
Michael Spencer, Esq. 
Jody Martin, Esq. 
Anthony C. Wilson, Esq. 
Andrea Silvia, Esq. 
Anita Ghosh, Esq. 
Joseph Gilman, Paralegal 
E-mail:  
marian.zobler@nrc.gov  
sara.kirkwood@nrc.gov 
joseph.gilman@nrc.gov 
maxwell.smith@nrc.gov 
michael.spencer@nrc.gov 
jody.martin@nrc.gov 
anthony.wilson@nrc.gov 
andrea.silvia@nrc.gov 
anita.ghosh@nrc.gov 
 
 
 
 
OGC Mail Center : 
OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov 



Docket Nos. 52-012-COL and 52-013-COL  
ORDER (Ruling on Motions in Limine) 

2 
 

 

 
Office of Commission Appellate  
   Adjudication 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov 

 
Office of the Secretary of the 
Commission 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Hearing Docket 
E-mail:  hearingdocket@nrc.gov 

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20004      
Counsel for the Applicant 
Stephen J. Burdick, Esq. 
Steven P. Frantz, Esq. 
Alvin Gutterman, Esq. 
John E. Matthews, Esq. 
Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq. 
Charles B. Moldenhauer, Esq. 
Mary Freeze, Assistant 
E-mail: 
sburdick@morganlewis.com 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com;  
agutterman@morganlewis.com 
jmatthews@morganlewis.com 
ksutton@morganlewis.com 
cmoldenhauer@morganlewis.com 
mfreeze@morganlewis.com 
 

Sustainable Energy and Economic 
  Development (SEED) Coalition 
Diane Curran 
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & 
Eisenberg, LLP 
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, DC  20036 
E-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com 

Sustainable Energy and Economic 
   Development (SEED) Coalition 
Robert V. Eye, Esq. 
Brett A. Jarmer, Esq. 
April Middleton, Assistant 
Kauffman & Eye 
112 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 202 
Topeka, Kansas  66603 
E-mail: bob@kauffmaneye.com 
E-mail: brett@kauffmaneye.com 
E-mail: april@kauffmaneye.com 
 

  
Sustainable Energy & Economic  
  Development (SEED) Coalition 
Eliza Brown, Clean Energy Advocate 
1303 San Antonio #100 
Austin, Texas  78701 
E-mail: eliza.seedcoalition@gmail.com 



Docket Nos. 52-012-COL and 52-013-COL 
ORDER (Ruling on Motions in Limine) 

 

Southwest Workers’ Union 
Lanny Alan Sinkin, Esq. 
1801 Westlake Drive #212 
Austin, Texas  78746 
E-mail: lanny.sinkin@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 

  

  [Original signed by Nancy Greathead]   
 Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
this 14th day of July  2011 


